
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Culture and Communities Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 12th January, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Remote meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 September 

2020. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CULTURE, 

COMMUNITIES AND BUSINESS SERVICES  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report of the Directors of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services and Corporate Resources – Corporate Services 
setting out budget proposals for the Recreation, Heritage, Countryside 
and Rural Affairs services for 2021/22 in accordance with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 

7. CCBS CLIMATE CHANGE - NATURAL ENVIRONMENT 
WORKSTREAM  (Pages 25 - 50) 

 
 To receive a presentation of the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services regarding the way in in which CCBS services are 
focusing on climate change workstreams. 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
 To consider the Committee’s forthcoming Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



 

AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held as a remote meeting on Monday, 21st 

September, 2020: 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 

 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor John Bennison 
  Councillor Fred Birkett 
  Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
* Councillor Peter Chegwyn 
  Councillor Daniel Clarke 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Michael White 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
   
 

*Present 
 

101.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jackie Branson and Daniel Clarke.  
 

102.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

103.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

104.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

105.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that all the services within the remit of the Committee had 
resumed service provision following the lifting of the Covid-19 lockdown. Many 
services had successfully adapted their provision in accordance with new 
regulations. 
 
Members heard that the Library Service was progressing its Transformation 
process and that the opening timing consultation had recently closed. Following 
the difficult decision in July, there had been some encouraging expressions of 
interest from local communities around transitioning to Independent libraries.  
 
The Chairman announced that the Library Service’s annual Reading Challenge, 
which had been adapted for 2020 to facilitate participation throughout the 
pandemic, had been extremely successful. The Library Service were busy 
analysing the numbers and working through Hampshire schools and local 
libraries throughout October to ensure Challengers receive their medals. 
 

106.   HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Paul Sapwell, the Chief Executive 
of the Hampshire Cultural Trust with an update on recent operations throughout 
the Covid-19 pandemic and with general updates.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 

 Gift Aid contributions were being promoted at all venues with an active 
campaign in museums to upsell Gift Aid. As bookings were increasingly 
being made online during the pandemic, it was becoming easier to 
contribute Gift Aid using the online ticket system. 

 The Trust’s initial funding model was based upon grant awards from 
founding Local Authorities and the original agreement had been to reduce 
these grants year on year. The Trust had been very successful in 
generating earned income to balance the reduction in funding although 
the 2020 year had presented a very different set of circumstances with a 
period of closure for all venues followed by restrictions on usual 
operations. 

 The Trust had no plans to make large redundancies at the end of the 
furlough period.  

 That the pandemic had been a challenging time for all venues across 
Hampshire particularly arts centres with significantly reduced performance 
programmes. Members noted that, in these circumstances, the strength of 
the Trust model was that these facilities could be subsidised by growth 
from other areas.  

 The increased visits to the Aldershot Military Museum had been a 
success story for the Trust following focus upon community outreach and 
engagement working with those from military backgrounds.  

 The Trust were confident that the proposed reduction in opening hours for 
Winchester Discovery Centre would not impact the quality of the 
exhibitions. The Trust were also working with the Council’s Library 
Service to provide access outside of opening hours.  

 

Page 4



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee notes the presentation. 
 

107.   COUNTRY PARKS UPDATE/IMPACT OF COVID  
 
The Committee received a presentation setting out recent country parks updates 
and the impact of the pandemic on operations on site. Members noted the 
importance of country parks and outdoor space during the period of lockdown, 
enabling people to spend time outside in the fresh air which had a positive 
impact on mental health and wellbeing. A service recovery strategy had been 
implemented, continually reviewing Government guidance to allow the popular 
facilities to re-open as safely as possible across the county.   
 
The Committee also received an update on the ongoing Country Parks 
Transformation programme, reviewing the projects that had already been 
finalised and upcoming improvements planned. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was noted that: 

 Car parking charges were set at seasonal rates and that off peak charging 
had also been introduced encouraging visitors into the parks during 
quieter months. 

 Some site assets had been sold, such as houses that were previously 
lived in by rangers, and that there was no requirement for people to live 
on site.  

 The current country parks membership offer was under review seeking to 
make it more suitable for a larger proportion of visitors. 

 There were plans for a cycle hub at Queen Elizabeth Country Park to 
incorporate bike servicing, hire, storage and also would include electric 
bike facilities. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee notes the presentation. 
 

108.   UPDATE ON LIBRARY OPENING TIMES CONSULTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation with information on the Library Service 
opening hours consultation which had run from 3-17 August 2020. 
 
Members heard that the consultation had contained a proposed set of opening 
hours for each library in Hampshire and had asked for comment on it. Over four 
thousand responses had been received with 72% of respondents considering 
that their needs would be met by the proposed opening hours. The Committee 
noted how specific consideration had been given to areas which received higher 
dissatisfaction rates and reviewed some proposals which had been considered 
and discounted such as evening opening. The new opening hours structure was 
anticipated to be in place by 1 January 2021. 
 
It was noted that the next stage of the consultation cycle involved a thorough 
staff consultation process which would run throughout September. This would 

Page 5



 

incorporate a formal consultation with all staff and the opportunity to apply for 
Voluntary Redundancy by individuals if desired. Members were reassured to 
learn of the extensive support networks in place to assist staff throughout this 
process. As the Library Service Transformation programme continued to 
progress, the Committee were keen to continue to receive regular updates.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee notes the presentation. 
 

109.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance which set out the Committee’s upcoming work programme.     
 
RESOLVED:  
  
Members agreed to cancel the 30 November 2020 meeting and to request that 
Energise Me be invited to speak at a later meeting. Furthermore, that updates 
from some of the new services (such as the Coroner’s service and Registration 
service) be added into the programme for future meetings.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Front Cover Report 
 

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee 

Date: 12 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Culture, Communities and 
Business Services 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: 
Felicity Roe 

Sue Lapham 

Tel:   
01962 847876 

0370 7794503 
Email: 

felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk 

sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2021/22 budget for 

Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs services within the 
Culture, Communities and Business Services Department in accordance 
with the Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by 
the County Council in December 2020. 

 
2. The Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural 

Affairs is requested to approve the proposals for submission to Cabinet and 
County Council in February 2021. 

 
Recommendations 
That, in regard to the revenue budget for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and 
Rural Affairs services, the Select Committee either:  
 

supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs 
 
Or:  
 
agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs, with regards to the 
proposals set out in the attached report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk
mailto:sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural 
Affairs 

Date: 12 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Culture, Communities and 
Business Services 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: 
Felicity Roe 

Sue Lapham 

Tel:   
01962 847876 

0370 7794503 
Email: 

felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk 

sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk 

 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2021/22 budget for 
Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs services in accordance 
with the Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) approved by the 
County Council in November 2019 and updated subsequently in July 2020 to 
reflect the financial impact of the Covid-19 crisis and the County Council’s 
response. 

Section B: Recommendations 

To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

2. The revised revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 2. 

3. The summary revenue budget for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 2. 

Section C: Executive Summary  

4. The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update presented to Cabinet and 
County Council in July 2020 sought to assess the medium term impact of 
Covid-19 on the financial sustainability of the County Council.  It explained that 
we were treating the medium term impact of Covid-19 as a one off financial 
impact that we aimed to address through a financial response package of 
Council resources and further government support and concluded that further 

Page 9

mailto:felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk
mailto:sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk


  

government funding of £52.4m was required to ensure that the Council was 
financially sustainable in the medium term.  

5. An update was presented to Cabinet in November and County Council in 
December which reaffirmed that a minimum level of government support of at 
least £50m was still required to help balance the deficit after the application of 
the financial response package. 

6. The aim of the approach to Covid-19 was to place the County Council in the 
same financial position it would have otherwise been in if Covid-19 had not 
happened in order to ensure that the tried and tested financial strategy which 
the County Council operates could be protected and retained. 

7. This strategy works on the basis of a two year cycle of delivering departmental 
savings targets to close the anticipated budget gap.  This provides the time and 
capacity to properly deliver major savings programmes every two years, with 
deficits in the intervening years being met from the Budget Bridging Reserve 
(BBR) and with any early delivery of resources retained by departments to use 
for cost of change purposes or to cash flow delivery and offset service 
pressures.  The model has served the authority well. 

8. In line with this strategy, the Transformation to 2021 (Tt2021) Programme has 
been in place for some time to develop the £80m of savings required to 
balance the budget for 2021/22.  Detailed savings proposals for each 
department were approved by the County Council in November 2019, in order 
to allow more time for delivery of the savings; including the requirement to 
undertake a second stage of service specific consultations where necessary.   

9. Since the transformation programme is already in place to deliver approved 
departmental savings, there are no new savings proposals to be considered as 
part of the 2021/22 budget setting process.  The anticipated delay to delivery of 
some aspects of the transformation programmes has been factored into our 
financial planning and sufficient one-off funding exists both corporately and 
within departments to meet any potential gap over the period.   

10. The report also provides an update on the business as usual financial position 
for the current year.  The outturn forecast for the Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (CCBS) Department (of which the Recreation, Heritage, 
Countryside and Rural Affairs Services are a part) for 2020/21, excluding the 
financial impact of Covid-19, is a saving against the budget for business as 
usual activity of £5.2m.  It should be noted that business as usual activities 
have been affected by resources being diverted to deal with the Covid-19 
response and recovery and that the Department has also been mindful of the 
need to avoid non-essential spending in the light of the County Council’s overall 
financial position resulting from the pandemic response.    

11. The proposed budget for 2021/22 analysed by service for CCBS as a whole is 
shown in Appendix 1, and for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural 
Affairs services is shown in Appendix 2. 

Page 10



  

12. This report seeks approval for submission to the Leader and Cabinet of the 
revised budget for 2020/21 and detailed service budgets for 2021/22 for 
Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs services.  The report has 
been prepared in consultation with the Executive Member and will be reviewed 
by the Culture and Communities Select Committee.  It will be reported to the 
Leader and Cabinet on 9 February 202
[...]
 this year with the aim of reducing the number of detailed 
budget areas reported to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources.  As 
a result, the original budget set in February 2020 has been re-stated to show 
the original and adjusted allocations across the Executive Member for 
Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance and the Executive 
Member for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs.  This is set out 
in Appendix 1 with Appendix 2 showing the service budgets now reported to the 
Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs. 

30. The anticipated business as usual outturn forecast for CCBS for 2020/21 is a 
saving against the budget (excluding the net impact of Covid-19 referred to in 
Section E) of £5.2m.  It should also be noted that business as usual activities 
have been affected by resources being diverted to deal with the Covid-19 
response and recovery and that the Department has been mindful of the need 
to avoid non-essential spending in the light of the County Council’s overall 

Page 14



  

financial position resulting from the pandemic response.  The £5.2m is made up 
as follows: 

 £1.856m (36%) from planned early T21 and other savings (including 
what is now looking like sustainable over-achievement of earlier T19 
saving plans). 

 Vacancy management and other support cost savings across a range of 
services totalling £1.248m (24%). 

 Savings on direct service provision of £1.043m (20%) for example, 
delayed book purchases in the Library Service and grant savings after 
allowing for payments to support the transition to independent 
community libraries. 

 Planned savings against the Strategic Land budget of £1.233m (24%), 
which will be used to offset spend in future years.   

 Pressures totalling £211,000 (-4%) including a shortfall in printing 
recharges to other Departments as a result of reduced usage, which will 
be funded from the specific Printsmart reserve.   

31. The budget
[...]
 April 2023 underlines the scale of the 
challenge. Preliminary work is underway to identify options. 

Section H: Revenue Savings Proposals 

34. Savings targets for 2021/22 were approved as part of the MTFS by the County 
Council in September 2018.  Proposals to meet these targets have been 
developed through the Tt2021 Programme and were approved by Executive 
Members, Cabinet and County Council in October and November 2019. 

35. The CCBS savings target for Tt2021 is £3.382m.  Despite the challenges of 
Covid-19 response and recovery the Department remains on track to deliver 
these savings in full by 2021/22.  Of this total, £1.193m is expected to be 
achieved early. 

36. Progress has also been made against the one outstanding Transformation to 
2019 (Tt2019) saving for CCBS relating to Office Accommodation where spend 
is impacted by decisions of all departments of the County Council.  A modest 
balance of £160,000 remains to be achieved and options are being considered 
by the Corporate Office Accommodation Board to deliver the remaining sum. 

37. Rigorous monitoring of the delivery of the programme will continue during 
2021/22, to ensure that the Department is able to stay within its cash limited 
budget as set out in this report. 

38. This early action in developing and implementing the savings programme for 
2021/22 means that the County Council is a strong position for setting a 
balanced budget in 2021/22 and that no new savings proposals will be 
considered as part of the budget setting process for the next financial year. 

Section I: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Other Expenditure 

39. The budget includes some items which are not counted against the cash limit.  
For CCBS these are the Coroners Service and the four business units, 
including the River Hamble, as shown in Appendix 1.  Detailed business plans 
for the three business units excluding the River Hamble will be reported to the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, HR and Performance on 23 March 
2021 for approval.  The 2021/22 Revenue Budget for the River Hamble 
Harbour Authority will be reported to the River Hamble Harbour Board on 8 
January 2021 for approval. 

 

Page 16



  

Section J: Budget Summary 2021/22 

40. The budget update report presented to Cabinet on 24 November 2020 included 
provisional cash limit guidelines for each department.  The cash limit for the 
CCBS Department in that report was £43.1m, a £0.4m decrease on the 
previous year resulting from:  

 £3.382m permanent reduction reflecting full removal of the Tt2021 
savings from the base budget. 

 £2.567m increase covering the full year effect of pay and non-pay 
inflation. 

 A net increase of £435,000 from transfers and technical adjustments 
including the full year effect of the transfer of some HantsDirect services 
to CCBS. 

41. At that stage, the cash limit guidelines did not include the following item which 
has now been adjusted for, reducing the cash limit to £42.1m (and will be 
included in the February budget report): 

 A technical adjustment to transfer £1.003m from the 2021/22 revenue 
repairs and maintenance budget to the CCBS capital programme.  As part 
of the on-going response a package of essential capital works to improve 
the useful life of some of the properties has been prioritised as reported to 
Cabinet in November 2020 and funding from the 2021/22 repairs and 
maintenance revenue budget has been transferred to the CCBS capital 
programme as a result.  

42. Appendix 2 sets out a summary of the proposed budgets for the service 
activities provided by Recreation, Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs 
services for 2021/22 and shows that these are within the cash limit set out 
above. 

43. In addition to these cash limited items there are further budgets which fall under 
the responsibility of the CCBS Department, which are shown in the table below: 

 

 2021/22 

 £’000 £’000 

Cash Limited Expenditure 111,132  

Less Income (Other than Governme

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held as a remote meeting on Tuesday, 12th 

January, 2021 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 

 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor John Bennison 
  Councillor Fred Birkett 
* Councillor Jackie Branson 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
* Councillor Peter Chegwyn 
  Councillor Daniel Clarke 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Michael White 
   
 

 
*Present 

 
Also present with the invitation of the Chairman: 
 
Councillor Edward Heron – Executive Member for Recreation, Heritage, 
Countryside and Rural Affairs 
 
 

110.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Daniel Clarke. 
 

111.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

112.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
 



 

113.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
 

114.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman was pleased to note that the staff consultation phase of the 
Library Service Transformation had been completed and that the savings 
requirement had been met without the need for any compulsory redundancies. 
Blackfield, Elson, Fair Oak, Horndean, Lee-on-the-Solent, Lyndhurst, Odiham 
and South Ham Libraries had all closed with negotiations underway with regards 
to transitions to Independent Community Libraries.   
 
The Chairman announced that the Library Service had been awarded £34,000 to 
act as a Census Support Service and that this service would be operated from a 
number of libraries within Hampshire. Members heard that, in December 2020, 
the Library Service submitted an Expression of Interest to take part in the 
Reading Agency’s ‘Reading Friends’ Scheme and that the scheme used 
volunteers to keep in touch with isolated or lonely residents. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Registration Service had been at the forefront of 
the response to the Covid pandemic and that during the first lockdown staff had 
needed to register deaths by phone for the first time in history. During this 
period, staff had received many unsolicited compliments from the public. 
Furthermore, the Chairman was delighted to advise that the backlog of 1800 
birth registrations and 400 Citizenship ceremonies had now been largely 
addressed.  
 
The Committee heard that visits to Countryside Service sites and Country Parks 
had seen a significant increase this year, averaging 20% higher than last year 
and over 50% increase in visits during lockdowns.  A new Covid-secure 
approach to events had enabled several Christmas activities to be available to 
visitors. 

 

115.   2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CULTURE, COMMUNITIES AND 
BUSINESS SERVICES  
 
The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Directors of 
Corporate Services – Corporate Resources and Culture, Communities and 
Business Services outlining the 2021/22 revenue budget for cultural and 
community services.  
 
It was confirmed that there were no new savings proposals being brought 
forward within the report and that the 2021/22 budget formally removed the 
Transformation to 2021 (T21) savings as had previously been agreed. Members 
noted the range of services provided within the department and that the majority 
of these were largely dependent on income generation. A list of T21 savings 
targets was presented and it was noted that each CCBS target had been 
achieved on time and, in some cases, early.  
 
 



 

In response to Members’ questions it was confirmed that: 
 

 The revised budget included some one-off additions where the cost of 
change was being used to support savings programmes (as referred to in 
paragraph 31 of the report). 

 That financial loss as a result of the Covid pandemic was being managed 
corporately and not via departments. 

 That the car parking income at Country Parks had seen a slight increase 
at times throughout the pandemic – at around 15%. Memberships and 
admissions generally were lower than under normal circumstances.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee support the 
recommendations being made to the Executive Member for Recreation, 
Heritage, Countryside and Rural Affairs as below: 

To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet:  

i. The revised revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 2. 
ii. The summary revenue budget for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 2. 

 

116.   CCBS CLIMATE CHANGE - NATURAL ENVIRONMENT WORKSTREAM  
 
The Committee considered the presentation of the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services outlining some of the climate change work 
that was progressing within the department.  
 
The climate change objectives and programme workstreams were set out as 
were the sequential steps being taken within each area. Examples from ongoing 
site work was used to illustrate how climate change tools and processes were 
being implemented.  
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 
 

 The County Council was a member of farm cluster groups across 

Hampshire and that the groups offer a valuable opportunity to work with 

farmers, to raise awareness for issues and for education purposes as 

opposed to providing a direct advice based service for Hampshire farms.  

 That there are no solar panels on buildings within Country Parks mostly 

because these sites are heritage/have listed status. Country Parks were 

considering other ways in which solar technology could be implemented.  

 That the Countryside Service had made a significant contribution to the 

work of the Hampshire 2050 Commission which was reaching out to 

residents, school and stakeholders across the County regarding climate 

change initiatives.  

 That the County Council were working with the Hampshire Wildlife Trust 

to develop collective strategies to specific climate issues such as nitrate 

run off.  

 



 

RESOLVED: 

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee notes the content of the 

presentation. 

117.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance which set out the Committee’s upcoming work programme.      
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the following items be added to the Work Programme: 
 

 Covid update for cultural and community services (information update 

item) – 22 March 2021 

 Footpath conditions (including Country Parks) (information update item) – 

22 March 2021 

 County Farms Policy (pre-scrutiny item) – 22 March 2021 

 Country Parks Transformation Programme – 19 July 2021 

 
 
 
 
 


